
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance, Assets & Performance  

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To consider the Minutes of a previous meeting. 
 

4 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - THIRD 
QUARTER 2024/25   

(Pages 11 - 48) 

5 TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS UPDATE   (Pages 49 - 60) 

6 COMMERCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE   (Pages 61 - 66) 

7 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 67 - 70) 

8 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING    

 Thursday 26th June 2025 at 7:00 pm 
 

 
Members: Councillors Holland (Chair), Bryan (Vice-Chair), Parker, J Tagg, P Waring, 

Bettley-Smith, Stubbs, Allport, Lewis, Lawley and Grocott 

Date of meeting 
 

Thursday, 27th March, 2025 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 

the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Crisp 
Whieldon 
Wilkes 
Adcock 
D Jones 

Fox-Hewitt 
Wright 
Gorton 
J Waring 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 16/01/25 

  
1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 16th January, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the debate here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bryan 

J Tagg 
 

P Waring 
Bettley-Smith 
 

Stubbs 
Crisp 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Parker, Allport, Lewis and Lawley 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Grocott (In place of Councillor David Allport) 

Councillor Jill Waring 
 

Officers: Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Georgina Evans-Stadward Service Director -  Strategy, 

People and Performance 
 Craig Turner Finance Manager / Deputy 

S151 Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were shared as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th December 2024 

be agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. DRAFT REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND STRATEGIES 2025/26  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
introduced the report on the Draft Revenue and Capital Budget for the year 2025-26 
and 5-year Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025-30. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for considering comments raised by members at the 
previous meeting of the Committee. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=438&MId=4113&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DbSEb08BORA&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F
https://youtu.be/DbSEb08BORA?t=56


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 16/01/25 

  
2 

Cllr Stubbs asked what was the basis of Appendix 1 Income I2 figure in relation to 
increased demand, pricing and permits for the new car park. 
 
The Deputy Leader advised that the new car park would be much better than the 
previous one and the Finance Business Manager (Deputy S151 Officer) confirmed 
that the figures had been agreed to ensure the feasibility of the project. The budget 
was required for a safe car park open 24 hours a day which would likely bring more 
people in and attract more business around. 
 
Cllr Stubbs raised the case of the new car park in Stoke-on-Trent which costed a lot 
of money and did not attract as many people as expected. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive responded that the car park referred to had been built as 
an additional facility without closing existing ones. The situation was different in 
Newcastle where the closure of the Midway would prompt people to use the new car 
park instead. Charges would be paid in the afternoon and into the evening to cover 
running costs. 
 
Cllr Stubbs asked what was the basis of Appendix 1 Income I6 figure in relation to fix 
penalty notice for fly tipping. 
 
The Finance Business Manager (Deputy S151 Officer
[...]
charges for 2025-26 in relation to 
services provided by the Council. 
 
The Chair referred to the car parking provisions discussed in the previous item, 
recalling that the increase would allow for a more flexible and better offer as 
explained by the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 
The Deputy Leader reiterated his comment that the charges had always been kept to 
the minimum and confirmed his overall support to the report. 
 
Cllr Grocott passed on a comment from Cllr Lawley who wished for the fees to stay 
the same given the current economic situation. 
 
The Deputy Leader responded that everyone would probably want the same thing 
and himself certainly did. 
 
The Chair stated that all fees had been kept to the minimum. 
 
Resolved: 1. Note the proposed fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 

2025, as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/DbSEb08BORA?t=69


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 16/01/25 

  
5 

2. Note the Charging Policy as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS UPDATE  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
introduced the Town Deal and Future High Street Fund update. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented the report which showed that all works were 
progressing well in the town centre in relation to the various schemes. 
 
Cllr Stubbs asked if confirmation had been received that the Shared Service Hub and 
Kidsgrove Station deadlines for using the fundings would be extended and why the 
ground works around the station hadn’t been undertaken earlier. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that the deadlines to undertake the works had 
been extended and advised that the Council had not been able to carry out the 
survey earlier as permits were required from Network Rail and East Midlands 
Railway which were different from the ones needed when the bridge was done. The 
insurance issue had taken 10 months to sort out due to the level of liability requested 
by Network Rail. 
 
Cllr Stubbs asked if other major projects scheduled would go through strategic 
planning. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive responded that they already had and that all schemes 
on the Ryecroft, Astley Place and the Midway would likely be taken to the Planning 
Committee so that interactions and parallels could be assessed. 
 
Resolved: That the report on the delivery of the Town Deal and Future High 

Street Funds projects be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. ONE COUNCIL REVIEW AND NEXT STEPS  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
introduced the report on the One Council Programme. 
 
The Service Director for Strategy, People and Performance presented the report 
including lessons learned and achievements as well as the staff survey that had been 
requested. 
 
Cllr Waring commented that the amount of savings should not be underestimated. 
 
Cllr Stubbs asked about the staff survey’s data tables in relation to the positive 
versus neutral impact perceived of the One Council programme.  
 
The Service Director for Strategy, People and Performance confirmed the data could 
be shared with members after the meeting. 
 
The Chair requested that the data be circulated and include the split between positive 
and neutral. 
 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/DbSEb08BORA?t=1650
https://youtu.be/DbSEb08BORA?t=1894


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 16/01/25 

  
6 

Cllr Waring commented that a neutral opinion meant no negative impact of the 
programme i.e. the savings had not made the matter worse and was therefore to be 
interpreted as a positive outcome. 
 
Cllr Bryan argued that it also meant the savings had not made things better. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the comprehensive report. 
 
Cllr Grocott asked about the 38% saying the workload had gone up and if there had 
been a follow up in term of both health and performance. 
 
The Service Director for Strategy, People and Performance advised that the survey 
was anonymous and so this could not be tracked however team managers would be 
checking in with members of staff as part of the appraisal process to ensure the 
workload was manageable. 
 
The Deputy Leader confirmed that the staff wellbeing was a priority and the Leader 
and himself would be meeting with the Unions shortly in the context of the Local 
Government reorganization and report back to full Council. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the report and the successes evidenced be acknowledged. 
 

2. That the lessons learned and the need to continuously improve as 
the One Council programme closed be further acknowledged. 
 
3. That service level change and delivery of improvement would move 
into business as usual as teams used the skills they had learned 
through this process to challenge themselves and others to continue 
to make positive change, be noted. 

 
4. That the significant efforts of Council teams involved in the 
transformation be celebrated and endorsed. 
 
5. That the inclusion of Staff feedback and the intent to review aspects 
of service Delivery be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions received from members of the public. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be held on 27th March 2025. 

Page 8

https://youtu.be/DbSEb08BORA?t=2800
https://youtu.be/DbSEb08BORA?t=3915


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 16/01/25 

  
7 

 
12. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following matter because it was likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs contained 
within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
13. TRADE REFUSE FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26  

 
This item was not discussed. 
 
 

Councillor Mark Holland 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.06 pm 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO FINANCE, ASSETS AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
27 March 2025 

 
 
Report Title:   Financial and Performance Review Report – Third Quarter 

2024/25 
 
Submitted by: Corporate Leadership Team 
 
Portfolios:   One Council, People & Partnerships 
 Finance, Town Centres & Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 
 
To provide the Committee with the Financial and Performance Review Report for 2024-25 
(Quarter Three). 

Recommendation 
 
That (Committee): note the contents of the attached report and appendices and continue to 
monitor and challenge the Council’s service and financial performance for this period. 
Reasons 
 
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on a 
quarterly basis regarding the performance of individual council services and progress with delivery 
against our priorities, alongside related financial information on the organisation. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council 

has performed during the quarter by presenting performance data and progress 
summaries set within a financial context. The report provides broad financial 
information (Appendix A) and also details service performance (Appendix B) for the 
period to the end of quarter three in 2024/25. 
 

1.2 The Council approved a General Fund Revenue Budget of £17,046,150 on 14 
February 2024. Further financial information is provided in Appendix A.  

 
 
2. Performance 
 

2.1 The Q3 report (April 2024 to December 2024) has been produced using business 
intelligence tools in order automate and improve the monitoring, analysis and 
reporting of Council p
[...]
tions
 had been completed on time, during 
Quarter 3 in isolation all inspections 

were completed on time which 
increased overall percentage, however 

value remaines below target of 96%. 
The late inspections within quarter 2 

have affected the yearly figure.Negative
Yearly Trend

Cumulative
 (Per 

Annum)

Cllr. David Hutchison

ID1.1 - Percentage of food premises that have a zero or one national food hygiene rating

0

2

4

Timeframe of Measure

Pe
rc

en
t (

%
)

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

FY 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Target

Current Status

0.81

Low

Is Good

Negative
Yearly Trend

SMART Actions if Off Target

Not Required as Target Met

Per 
Quarter 

(Snapshot)

Cllr. David Hutchison

ID1.17 - Percentage of FOI's dealt with in time being 20 working days

0

50

Timeframe of Measure

Pe
rc

en
t (

%
)

Quarter 1 - April to
June

Quarter 2 - April to
Sept

Quarter 3 - April to Dec Quarter 4 - April to
March

FY 2024/25

Current Status

71.00

High

Is Good

SMART Actions if Off Target

Q3 in Isolation shows 87% achieved - 
137 due, 119 achieved 20 day target

N/A
Yearly Trend

Cumulative
 (Per 

Annum)

Cllr. Simon Tagg

Target:
3.00

Target:
96.00

Target:
85.00

Deliver 
services to 

a high 
standard 
every day

Ensure our 
services are 
efficient and 
accessible

P
age 27



Multiple selections Priority 1: One Council delivering for Local People

ID1.13 - Average number of days per employee lost to sickness - Per Employee

0

10

Timeframe of Measure

D
ay

s

Quarter 1 - April to
June

Quarter 2 - April to
Sept

Quarter 3 - April to Dec Quarter 4 - April to
March

FY 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Target

Current Status

9.91

Low

Is Good

SMART Actions if Off Target

Sickness reduced significantly in December, to
the lowest level since April 24. December can be

a lower month for sickness due to a larger
number of holiday days, however it is also lower

than December 23 and 22. The main reduction
was in long term sickness absence and some of

[...]
cil  ☒  
We will deliver on our commitments to a net zero future and make all decisions with 
sustainability as a driving principle. 

 
12. Key Decision Information 

 
12.1  The plans affect more than 2 wards and any future investments have the potential to 

have significant financial implications. These will be subject to further reports which may 
be key decisions.  
 

13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

13.1   None.  
 

14. List of Appendices 
 

14.1 None. 
 

Page 59



 

 

15. Background Papers 
 

15.1 None.  
 
 

Page 60



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S  
REPORT TO 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

27 March 2025 
 
Report Title: Commercial Strategy Update 
 
Submitted by: Deputy Chief Executive and Service Director for Finance (S151 

Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Portfolio Holders - Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and 

Sustainable Environment 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report                                                Key Decision  Yes ☐   No ☒ 

 
To update Scrutiny Committee on the delivery of the Commercial Strategy as major projects 
develop. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That:  
 

1. The Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee notes the updated 
Commercial Strategy and progress to date. 

 

Reasons 
 
The Council adopted a Commercial Strategy in 2019, this was updated in 2024 and Full 
Council approved a further update in February 2025. This report outlines the progress to 
date on the various schemes as a half yearly update.  
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council’s Commercial Strategy was adopted by Cabinet in October 2019, 

updated and approved by Full Council in February 2024 and then again in 
February 2025. Our vision is for Newcastle-under-Lyme to be a sustainable 
and business-oriented Council that maximises commercial opportunities in 
order to deliver long-term benefits for residents of the borough and support the 
Council’s Medium Te

Minutes of the meeting


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 27/03/25 

  
1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 27th March, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bryan 

J Tagg 
 

Bettley-Smith 
Stubbs 
 

Lawley 
Grocott 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Parker, P Waring, Allport and Lewis 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Nicholas Crisp 

Councillor Rupert Adcock 
Councillor Ruth Wright (In place of Councillor Rebekah Lewis) 
 

Officers: Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 
S151 Officer 

 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were shared as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chair recalled that information was to be circulated by the Service Director for 
Strategy, People & Performance further to the previous meeting.  
 
Members confirmed that this had been received. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th January 2025 

be agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - THIRD QUARTER 2024/25  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
introduced the report on the performance of individual council services and progress 
made against priorities alongside financial information. 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=438&MId=4114&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=tW3PZmAeakQ&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F
https://youtu.be/tW3PZmAeakQ?t=48


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 27/03/25 

  
2 

 
The Chair went through the performance indicators marked in red. 
 
Food business inspections completed on time 
 
The Deputy Leader commented that while the late inspections within quarter 2 had 
affected the yearly figure, recent inspections were completed on time which 
increased overall percentage and meant the target should be met by the end of the 
financial year. 
 
Cllr Stubbs asked if this meant the shortfall would be recuperated. 
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) confirmed this was likely to be the 
case. 
 
Stage 1 complaints processed in time being 20 working days 
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) advised that staff training along with 
review of policies were undertaken to ensure targets were met. 
 
Cllr Bryan asked for clarification on the reviewing of policies and if this meant the 
processing period would be extended. 
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) responded that policies were to 
ensure that very clear procedures were in place right from the start so that 
complainants knew what to expect in terms of timescales. There were no intentions 
to increase the period over 20 working days. 
 
The Chair commented that targets were set at corporate level and that the policy was 
to work towards them and not the other way around although they were open to 
being reviewed in light of other corporate targets or changes. It was within the remit 
of the Committee to make suggestions to Cabinet. 
 
Cllr Stubbs wondered if the target was realistic and highlighted the negative trend 
suggesting the situation was getting worse. 
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) advised that while the trend was 
negative the target felt appropriate and the team was working on re-adjusting the 
response time which varied with the complexity of complaints. 
 
Cllr Stubbs echoed the Chair comment on the need to work towards the targets. 
 
Staff turnover 
 
The Deputy Leader commented that a number of fixed term contracts and 
retirements explained the figures. 
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) added that there had been an 
improvement and the indicator should be amber for the 4th quarter. The target was 
also under review and would be split up going forward to take into account people 
who retired, had been dismissed or left for other employment.  
 
Cllr Stubbs welcomed the intention for the indicator to be split in two.  
 
Digital online transactions 



  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 27/03/25 

  
3 

 
The Deputy Leader commented that a reduction of online transactions was not a bad 
thing in itself as it could be reflecting that issues were more efficiently sorted with no 
need to engage into digital transactions.  
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) added that the figures would also 
fluctuate depending on the season. 
 
Cllr Adcock asked if the digital transactions included forms in relation to nuisances 
such as Walleys Quarry’s odours. 
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) confirmed that was the case. 
 
Cllr Bryan asked if the transactions included all online communications. 
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) confirmed that was the case. 
 
Cllr Stubbs wondered if the target shouldn’t be better phrased going forward. 
 
Cllr Bryan also wished for a clarification of the target. 
 
The Chair suggested it may be more to do with IT performance. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised that the initial intention was to encourage digital 
communications as opposed to phone calls or in person queries and facilitate things 
for residents.  
 
An update would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Cllr Lawley wondered if it was possible to get some demographics. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive said this would depend on the transactions but limited 
personal information was required for matters such as bin collections – the use of 
personal data being subject to regulations. 
 
The Chair asked if Cllr Lawley was referring to digital exclusions.  
 
Cllr Lawley suggested a group of residents may be missed. 
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) reiterated that the Council had to be 
cautious about collecting and holding personal data. Information about residents was 
gathered when creating an online account and used to provide tailored services. 
 
Cllr Stubbs wondered if data could be captured to undertake a broad sweep across 
the borough and deliver better services. 
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) advised that legislation around digital 
information was evolving fast especially since the pandemic and the Council was 
constantly looking at how to improve services for residents with the support of the IT 
team. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive asked Cllr Stubbs what he meant by undertaking a 
broad sweep across the borough. 
 



  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 27/03/25 

  
4 

Cllr Stubbs clarified that this could by age, gender, economic social background, or 
any data the Council may have. 
 
The Chair said this could be considered and taken back to the next meeting. 
 
Cllr Bryan asked if the Service Director for Information & Technology could be invited 
to the Committee to answer questions from members. 
 
The Chair offered to investigate who would be the most appropriate officers and pass 
on the invitation.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive added that other officers may be more able to answer 
specific questions such as the Service Director for Strategy, People and 
Performance. 
 
Complainants informed within the required timescales of actions to be taken in 
relation to alleged breaches of planning control 
 
The Deputy Leader commented that the complexity of issues explained the figures. 
Things were overall getting better but it was a lengthy process. 
 
The Chair added that low figures may be reflecting a low level of complaints. 
 
Cllr Grocott wondered if too much pressure wasn’t put on officers. 
 
The Chair checked with the Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) and advised 
that those timescales were not statutory and therefore it may be a worthy point to 
raise. 
 
Cllr Stubbs supported Cllr Grocott’s comment and suggested that if that was the case 
the targets may be counterproductive.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive responded that the Planning team was under resourced 
at the same time the previous year and that it had since then be remedied although 
there was a remaining training issue. While it was a slow process the situation was 
improving towards reaching the target which felt appropriate. 
 
Cllr Lawley asked if the issues had to be dealt with before informing the 
complainants. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised that a course of actions had to be decided 
before going back to the persons, which was more than simply acknowledging that 
the complaint had been received. 
 
Cllr Bryan asked if a response was sent when this was taking longer than originally 
planned to manage expectations. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that complainants were being informed when 
the response was taking longer than expected. 
 
People accessing the museum's collections in person 
 
The Deputy Leader said the target was changed the previous year with the 850 
anniversary and may need to be looked at again. 
 



  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 27/03/25 

  
5 

Jubilee 2 customer satisfaction net promotor score 
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) advised that this was a national 
indicator involving 10 to 15 different areas that were looked at. The questions in the 
satisfaction survey were changing from one year to another meaning new issues 
were presented from the ones resolved the year before. A simplification of the 
process was under discussion. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive added that Sports England was running the indicator 
and the scores were down all across the country as a result of the change in criteria. 
 
Cllr Stubbs commented that while the target seemed to be set up to fail, the Council 
was still behind national average. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and that the 

Council’s service and financial performance for this period continue to 
be monitored and challenged by the Committee. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS UPDATE  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
presented the update on progress made in relation to the delivery of projects funded 
or part funded through Newcastle and Kidsgrove Town Deals, and the Future High 
Street Funds. 
 
The Chair reminded members of the Planning Committee of the obligation to 
exercise care and not to determine any outcomes pertaining to ongoing planning 
applications.  
 
Cllr Bryan reported having tried the new car park and being satisfied with it. 
 
The Deputy Leader welcomed the endorsement. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive commented that the car park had been shortlisted for a 
construction excellence award. 
 
The Chair added that it was a necessary upgrade. 
 
Cllr Stubbs pointed out the car park remaining teething problems which shouldn’t be 
ignored and welcomed the completion of the Bradwell element for Kidsgrove Town 
Deal. About the train station, it felt difficult to get minutes out of the Town Deal board 
and Cllr Stubbs wondered how the cost of the survey and subsequent remedial 
works would be covered. 
 
The Deputy Leader noted that the local MP was sitting on the board and may be able 
to assist in providing answers. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive said the survey had been requested by Network Rail 
and was required before any works could be carried out. The price for the survey was 
known and approval from the board was awaited so that this could be undertaken. 
There were risks in relation to what the survey would find and no further action could 
be taken until that step was completed. The Council had initially been told that the 
survey wouldn’t be required and the train station project had been budgeted on that 

https://youtu.be/tW3PZmAeakQ?t=74


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 27/03/25 

  
6 

assumption. The situation had now changed and the costs involved in any remedial 
works were unknown. Information about the HS2 funds supposed to be allocated to 
the project through the County Council was also awaited, the Borough Council being 
on a list would those funds indeed become available. There were finally new 
objections at the Town Deal board about the decision to allocate the funds to the 
train station as originally agreed would the works end up being within the original 
budget, which was what was delaying the approval of the survey. Minutes would be 
passed on to members who wished to read them.  
 
Cllr Stubbs commented having been in touch with Dave Williams MP who was trying 
to get things moving and expressed his dismay at the thought that the board was 
arguing about whether or not the train station was a priority, suggesting organisations 
may be putting their interest before that of residents.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised that it wasn’t just organisations challenging the 
allocation of the funds as the minutes would show and that the survey would need to 
be done before taking the discussion to the next level, including looking for additional 
sources of funding. 
 
Cllr Stubbs asked about the Shared Service Hub’s revised scope and the suggestion 
that this would be spread across different buildings. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive responded that there were discussions at the Town Deal 
Board about the re-allocation of the funds and the Chief Executive of Three Spires 
had presented a robust plan which was currently being considered.  
 
Cllr Stubbs reported having requested information about the new plan from Three 
Spires and told this couldn’t be shared. He was intending to challenge this and copy 
in the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 
Cllr Stubbs asked about the smaller building on Station Meadows.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised that the Council wasn’t buying the garage 
anymore and that Kidsgrove Town Council would not be relocating outside of their 
existing facility. Three to four of the enterprise units that would be provided would be 
for business and economic growth in the area. 
 
The Chair commented that it was within the Committee remit to scrutinise what the 
Council was doing and while what other organisations were doing may fall out of that 
scope the Town Deal Board and partners in the project could be invited to speak to 
members. The Council’s administration and representatives were acting in alignment 
with what had been agreed and working on delivering what had been promised to 
both the Government who provided the funds and the residents of Kidsgrove.  
 
Cllr Grocott enquired about project delivery timescales extensions and the situation 
with regard to Knutton Village Hall. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive responded that an additional 12 months had been 
obtained from the Government and the Council had now until March 2027 to deliver 
projects. One group had expressed an interest in running the village hall and a 
meeting was scheduled to discuss the matter. Planning permission had been 
obtained and two things were now required, having the group incorporated as a CIC 
(Community Interest Company) and reaching an agreement about the lease. 
 



  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 27/03/25 

  
7 

Resolved: That the report on the delivery of the Town Deal and Future High 
Street Funds projects be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. COMMERCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder / Finance, Town Centres and 
Growth introduced the report on the updated Commercial Strategy and progress 
made to date on the various schemes, bringing the Committee’s attention to the One 
Commercial Council coming up with interesting ideas having been proposed by 
members of staff currently in the make-up stage. 
 
Resolved: That the updated Commercial Strategy and progress to date be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair advised that the Vice-Chair and himself would discuss with officers about 
any upcoming meetings of interest in relation to digitalisation and the number of 
forms filled on the website.  
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions received from members of the public. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be held on 26th June 2025. 
 
 

Councillor Mark Holland 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.12 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/tW3PZmAeakQ?t=2445
https://youtu.be/tW3PZmAeakQ?t=4161
https://youtu.be/tW3PZmAeakQ?t=4282

